

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

No.:15-1413

DUBUQUE COUNTY CASE NO.: 01311CVCV057723

DUBUQUE COUNTY CASE NO.: 01311CVCV101023

RESIDENTIAL AND AGRICULTURAL)
ADVISORY COMMITTEE, LLC., an Iowa)
Limited Liability Company,)
MATT MESCHER, ALLAN R. DEMMER,)
CATHERINE DEMMER, WAYNE)
AMESKAMP, SHARON AMESKAMP,)
VERNON BOGE, DONALD BOGE,)
MARY ANN RUBLY, JOHN R. RUBLY,)
DOLORES THIER, LARRY THIER,)
GARY BURKLE, CINDY BURKLE,)
WAYNE VORWALD, LINDA VORWALD,)
JEFF PAPE,)
GERALD WOLF, JOANNE WOLF,)
LORRAINE M. BURKLE and BERNARD R.)
BURKLE, Petitioners/Appellants,)
vs.)
DYERSVILLE CITY COUNCIL,)
MAYOR, JAMES A. HEAVENS,)
MIKE ENGLISH, MARK BREITBACH,)
ROBERT PLATZ, MOLLY EVERS, and)
DAN WILLENBORG,)
Respondents/Appellees.)

APPEAL FROM THE DISTRICT COURT
FOR DUBUQUE COUNTY
THE HONORABLE THOMAS A. BITTER

Susan M. Hess
Hammer, Simon & Jensen, P.C.
775 Sinsinawa Ave.
East Dubuque, IL 61025
Telephone: 815-747-6999
FAX: 815-747-2952
Email: susan@hsjlegal.com
ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLANT

Douglas M. Henry
Fuerste, Carew, Sudmeier, P.C.
200 Security Bldg. 151 W. 8th St.
Dubuque, IA 52001
Telephone: 563-566-4011
FAX: 563-556-7134
Email: dhenry@fuerstelaw.com
ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLEE

APPELLANTS/PETITIONERS' FINAL BRIEF

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF FILING	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
TABLE OF CASES & OTHER AUTHORITIES	v
STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	viii
ROUTING STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF CASE.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS.....	6
ARGUMENT	18
I. THE TRIAL COURT APPLIED THE INCORRECT STANDARD OF REVIEW AS THE CITY COUNCIL’S ACTIONS WERE QUASI-JUDICIAL RATHER THAN LEGISLATIVE, AS MANDATED BY SUTTON	18
A. Preservation of Error and Standard Review	18
B. Sutton Applies.....	18
II. ORDINANCE 770 IS INVALID.....	24
A. Preservation of Error and Standard of Review.....	24
B. The Ordinance is Invalid Because The City Council Failed to Remain Impartial and Violated the Requirements of a Quasi-Judicial Proceeding	25
C. Ordinance 770 is Invalid Because it is Arbitrary, Capricious, and Unreasonable.....	33
D. The Ordinance is Invalid Because it is Contrary to the City's Comprehensive Plan.....	39
1. The Trial Court failed to Include Certain Key Findings and Conclusions Regarding Petitioners’ Unrebutted Expert Testimony and Opinion.....	42

E. The Ordinance is Illegal Spot Zoning.....	46
1. First prong	48
2. Second prong	48
a. The Size of Spot Zone and Uses of the Surrounding Property	48
b. The Changing Conditions of the Area	49
c. The Uses to Which the Subject Property Has Been Put	49
d. Its Sustainability and Adaptability for Various Uses	51
3. Third prong	51
F. Ordinance 77 is Invalid Because it Violated Due Process and Equal Protection.....	52
III.THERE WAS SUFFICIENT PROTEST TO INVOKE THE PROVISIONS OF DYERSVILLE CITY ORDINANCE 163.39(5)	55
A. Preservation of Error and Standard of Review	55
IV. ORDINANCE 777 IS INVALID AS IT PURPORTED TO REZONE PROPERTY WITHOUT THE APPROPRIATE NOTICE, PUBLIC HEARING AND ATTENDANT REQUIREMENTS OF DUE PROCESS UNDER THE <i>GORMAN</i> CASE.....	58
A. Preservation of Error Standard of Review	58
B. Gorman Applies	58
CONCLUSION	65
REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT	65
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	65

TABLE OF CASES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Anderson v. City of Cedar Rapids</i> , 168 N.W.2d 739,744 (Iowa 1969).....	47
<i>Anderson v. City Development Board</i> , 631 N.W.2d 671, 676-677 (Iowa 2001).....	47, 64
<i>Bowers</i> , 638 N.W.2d at 689	53, 54
<i>Buechele v. Ray</i> , 219 N.W.2d 679, 681 (Iowa 1974)	19, 20
<i>Carstensen v. Board of Trustees</i> , 253 N.W.2d 560, 562 (Iowa 1977).....	23
<i>Dawson v. Iowa Bd. of Med. Exam'rs</i> , 654 N.W.2d 514, 519-20 (Iowa 2002).....	34
<i>Exira Cmty. Sch. Dist. v. State</i> , 512 N.W.2d 787, 792-93 (Iowa 1994)	53
<i>Fleming v. Tacoma</i> , 502 P.2d 327, 331(Washington 1972)	20, 21
<i>Gorman v. City Development Board</i> , 565 N.W.2d 607, 608, (Iowa 1997)	59, 60, 61,62,63,64
<i>Heintz v. City of Fairfax</i> , 730 N.W.2d 210 (Iowa App. Ct. 2007)	63, 64
<i>Herman v. City of Des Moines</i> , 253 Iowa at 1284, 1288, 97 N.W.2d at 895, 897	47
<i>Holland v. City Council of Decorah</i> , 662 N.W.2d 681, 686 (Iowa 2003).	40
<i>Jaffe v. City of Davenport</i> , 179 N.W.2d 554, 556 (Iowa 1970).....	34, 47, 48
<i>Jarrott v. Scriviner</i> , 225 F.Supp. 827, 833 (D.D.C. 1964)	23
<i>Keller v. City of Council Bluffs</i> , 66 N.W.2d 113 (Iowa 1954)	34, 47
<i>Keppy v. Ehlers</i> , 253 Iowa at 1023, 115 N.W.2d at 200.....	47
<i>Little v. Winborn</i> , 518 N.W.2d 384, 386, 387 (Iowa 1994).....	48

<i>Marianne Craft Norton Trust v. City Council of Hudson</i> , 776 N.W.2d (Iowa Ct. App. 2009).....	23
<i>Martin Marietta Materials, Inc. v. Dallas County</i> , 675 N.W.2d 544, 554 (Iowa 2004).....	23, 26
<i>Miller v. Boone County Hosp.</i> , 394 N.W.2d 776, 778 (Iowa 1986)	53
<i>Montgomery v. Bremer County Board of Supervisors</i> , 299 N.W.2d 687, 692, 694 (Iowa 1980).....	19, 23
<i>Morrow</i> , 616 N.W.2d at 547, 548.....	53
<i>Norton Trust</i> , No. 9-450/08-1704 at 6-10.....	23, 24
<i>Perkins v. Bd. of Supervisors of Madison County</i> , 636 N.W.2d 58, 64, 67, 68 (Iowa 2001).....	18, 25, 46, 47, 55, 58
<i>Plaza Recreation Ctr v. Sioux City</i> , 111 N.W.2d 758, 765 (Iowa 1961)....	41
<i>Rodine v. Zoning Board of Adjustment of Polk County</i> , 434 N.W.2d 124, 127 (Iowa App. 1988)	26
<i>Sutton v. Dubuque City Council</i> , 729 N.W.2d 796,798 (Iowa 2006)	18, 19, 20, 21, 22, 23, 24, 26
<i>Webb v. Giltner</i> , 468 N.W.2d 838, 841 (Ia. Ct. App. 1991).....	40
<i>Wolf v. City of Ely</i> , 493 N.W.2d 846,849 (Iowa 1992).....	40
<i>Woodward v. Monona County Board of Supervisors</i> , 2-577/11-2102, Iowa Court of Appeals November, 2012	48
<u>Statutes and Rules</u>	
BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY p. 866, Abridged (6 th ed).....	31
Dyersville City Ordinance Chapter 165, 165.02, 165.10, 165.39, 165.39(1), 165.39(4), 165.39(5)	25, 35, 40, 53, 55, 56, 57, 63
Equal Protection Clause	53, 54

Fourteenth Amendment to the Federal Constitution.....	53
Iowa Code Chapter 368.....	59, 63
Iowa Code Chapter 414.....	25, 35, 59
Iowa Code Section 165.02	35, 40
Iowa Code Section 18B.2.....	39
Iowa Code Section 352	48
Iowa Code Section 414.3	34, 39
Iowa Rule of Civil Procedure 1.1412	18,24,55,58
Iowa Rule of Evidence 5.702.....	42
Iowa Const. Art. I, § 6, 9	52, 54
<i>McQuillin</i> , Vol. 8 Section 25.83, pp. 223-227	47
